/——*f’-—x
Huntingdonshire

DISTRICT COUNCIL

A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be
held in CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET,
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 22 JANUARY 2026 at
7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the
following business:-

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Environment, Communities and Partnerships) meeting held on 6th November

2025.

Contact Officer: B Buddle
01480 388008

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other
interests in relation to any Agenda item.

Contact Officer: B Buddle
01480 388008

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 13 - 24)
a) The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and
Notice of Key Executive Decisions

b) Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme

Contact Officer: B Buddle
01480 388008



USE OF URGENCY PROVISION (Pages 25 - 28)
The Panel is to receive a report relating to the Use of Urgency Provision.
Executive Councillor: Clir S Conboy

Contact Officer: L Jablonska
01480 388169

FLEET RENEWAL AND INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY
(Pages 29 - 86)

The Panel is invited to comment on the Fleet Renewal and Infrastructure
Improvement Strategy.

Executive Councillor: Clir J Kerr

Contact Officer: A Rogan
01480 388082

UPDATE ON THE COMMUNITY HEALTH AND WEALTH BUILDING
STRATEGY AND ASSOCIATED FUND (Pages 87 - 92)

The Panel is to receive an update report on the Community Health and Wealth
Building strategy and Associated Fund.

Executive Councillor: Cllir S Howell

Contact Officer: C Deeth
01480 388233

14 day of January 2026
Michelle Sacks

Chief Executive and Head of Paid
Service



Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests.

Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and
Non-Regqisterable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution

Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council
Meetings

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services
on 01480 388169.

The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.

Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny),
Tel No: 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken
by the Committee/Panel.

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards
the Contact Officer.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business.

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website.

Emergency Procedure

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest
emergency exit.



https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1

This page is intentionally left blank



29.

30.

31.

32.

Agenda ltem 1

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29
3TN on Thursday, 6 November 2025.

PRESENT: Councillor N J Hunt — Chair.

Councillors T Alban, S Bywater, M Kadewere,
C Lowe, B M Pitt, D J Shaw and N Wells.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors
S J Criswell, M A Hassall, S Mokbul and
D Terry.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S W Ferguson and J E Kerr.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of 2nd October 2025 were approved as a
correct record and were signed by the Chair.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and
Scrutiny Work Programme and Notice of Key Decisions for the period
1st November 2025 to 28th February 2026 were presented to the
Panel.

PLAY SUFFICIENCY

By means of a report by the Head of Leisure, Health and Environment
(a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the Sustainable
Framework for Play in Huntingdonshire Report was presented to the
Panel.

TOhe content of the report was praised by the Panel and it was
observed that an understanding of how the inclusive equipment at
Hinchingbrooke Country Park could be accessed was helpful.
Comment was made on the gym style equipment installed in many
parks across the district observing that it is rare to be seen in use.
The Panel heard that the One Leisure Active Lifestyles team were in
the process of creating demonstration videos which residents could
access via the One Leisure website and via QR codes to encourage
usage of the equipment.

It was observed that often small pockets of play equipment would be

Page 5



33.

installed by developers and it was enquired whether there was
opportunity to create a more collaborate and cohesive approach in
parishes to link projects into a larger and well funded park rather than
several smaller parklets in order to better serve communities. The
Panel heard that work was underway to better link opportunities
through a collaborative approach from Leisure and Planning in order
to efficiently create a better developed outcome for residents. The
Panel heard that community engagement would be key to the future
development of the framework.

The Panel were advised that in a drive to increase footfall and
become more financially sustainable, the team would look at
opportunities for secondary spend, with the example of the café at
Hinchingbrooke Country Park being given.

It was noted that play areas were vital in providing opportunities to
form social connections within local communities. Councillor Pitt
encouraged the Council to be more ambitious than the three flagship
sites named within the report, in response to which the Panel heard
that further opportunities would be developed once funding streams
had been secured and that external funding opportunities would also
be explored.

Following enquiries in relation to proposed engagement with young
people, the Panel heard that the teams ambitions for engagement
with young people were outlined within the report and that further
detail on this would be developed as the relevant projects progress.

The Panel heard that ward members would be looped into further
engagement opportunities with their local communities as projects
were developed.

The Panel requested that further updates on the progress illustrated
in the report be brought back to the Panel in due course and it was
agreed that this would be added to the Overview and Scrutiny Work
Programme for Autumn 2026.

Following the discussion, it was

RESOLVED

that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the
recommendations within the report.

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT 2026/27

By means of a report by the Revenues and Benefits Manager (a copy
of which was appended in the Minute Book), the Council Tax Support
2026/27 Report was presented to the Panel.

The Panel heard that the scheme also provided an administrative
benefit to the team in addition to the benefits it provided to residents.

It was also advised that the Council Tax Support Scheme had been
fully planned, budgeted and was in line with forecast for the year.

Page 6



It was clarified to the Panel that the previous response times had
included automated responses although not to the same degree as
currently. It was also noted that there were several reasons why
changes were not able to be immediately implemented and that a
human element had to be considered however the Panel were also
assured that all response times were closely monitored.

The Chair reflected on an excellent report and praised the principles
implemented by the joint administration. The Panel further heard that
despite the risks of the scheme, the dedication and hard work of the
team

ensured it's smooth implementational.

Following the discussion, it was

RESOLVED

that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to

Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the
recommendations within the report.

Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



29.

30.

31.

32.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29
3TN on Thursday, 6 November 2025.

PRESENT: Councillor N J Hunt — Chair.

Councillors T Alban, S Bywater, M Kadewere,
C Lowe, B M Pitt, D J Shaw and N Wells.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors
S J Criswell, M A Hassall, S Mokbul and
D Terry.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S W Ferguson and J E Kerr.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of 2nd October 2025 were approved as a
correct record and were signed by the Chair.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and
Scrutiny Work Programme and Notice of Key Decisions for the period
1st November 2025 to 28th February 2026 were presented to the
Panel.

PLAY SUFFICIENCY

By means of a report by the Head of Leisure, Health and Environment
(a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the Sustainable
Framework for Play in Huntingdonshire Report was presented to the
Panel.

TOhe content of the report was praised by the Panel and it was
observed that an understanding of how the inclusive equipment at
Hinchingbrooke Country Park could be accessed was helpful.
Comment was made on the gym style equipment installed in many
parks across the district observing that it is rare to be seen in use.
The Panel heard that the One Leisure Active Lifestyles team were in
the process of creating demonstration videos which residents could
access via the One Leisure website and via QR codes to encourage
usage of the equipment.

It was observed that often small pockets of play equipment would be

Page 9



33.

installed by developers and it was enquired whether there was
opportunity to create a more collaborate and cohesive approach in
parishes to link projects into a larger and well funded park rather than
several smaller parklets in order to better serve communities. The
Panel heard that work was underway to better link opportunities
through a collaborative approach from Leisure and Planning in order
to efficiently create a better developed outcome for residents. The
Panel heard that community engagement would be key to the future
development of the framework.

The Panel were advised that in a drive to increase footfall and
become more financially sustainable, the team would look at
opportunities for secondary spend, with the example of the café at
Hinchingbrooke Country Park being given.

It was noted that play areas were vital in providing opportunities to
form social connections within local communities. Councillor Pitt
encouraged the Council to be more ambitious than the three flagship
sites named within the report, in response to which the Panel heard
that further opportunities would be developed once funding streams
had been secured and that external funding opportunities would also
be explored.

Following enquiries in relation to proposed engagement with young
people, the Panel heard that the teams ambitions for engagement
with young people were outlined within the report and that further
detail on this would be developed as the relevant projects progress.

The Panel heard that ward members would be looped into further
engagement opportunities with their local communities as projects
were developed.

The Panel requested that further updates on the progress illustrated
in the report be brought back to the Panel in due course and it was
agreed that this would be added to the Overview and Scrutiny Work
Programme for Autumn 2026.

Following the discussion, it was

RESOLVED

that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the
recommendations within the report.

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT 2026/27

By means of a report by the Revenues and Benefits Manager (a copy
of which was appended in the Minute Book), the Council Tax Support
2026/27 Report was presented to the Panel.

The Panel heard that the scheme also provided an administrative
benefit to the team in addition to the benefits it provided to residents.

It was also advised that the Council Tax Support Scheme had been
fully planned, budgeted and was in line with forecast for the year.

Page 10



It was clarified to the Panel that the previous response times had
included automated responses although not to the same degree as
currently. It was also noted that there were several reasons why
changes were not able to be immediately implemented and that a
human element had to be considered however the Panel were also
assured that all response times were closely monitored.

The Chair reflected on an excellent report and praised the principles
implemented by the joint administration. The Panel further heard that
despite the risks of the scheme, the dedication and hard work of the
team

ensured it's smooth implementational.

Following the discussion, it was

RESOLVED

that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to

Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the
recommendations within the report.

Chair

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



¢T abed

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2025-26 - Performance and

Forward Agendas

Growth

Meeting Date

Pre-Scrutiny

Scrutiny Review

21st January 2026

Corporate Plan Refresh 26/27
Empty Homes Strategy

Corporate Peer Challenge Update 2025/26
Q3

4t February 2026

Final 2026/27 Budget and Medium Term
Financial Strategy (2027/28 to 2030/31)
including Capital Programme

Treasury Management Capital and
Investment Strategies

Corporate Performance Report 2025/26
(Quarter 3)

CIL Governance - Phase 2 - Strategic
Allocation

4t March 2026

Community Infrastructure Levy Funding
Corporate Plan Update
Housing Strategy Refresh

Unscheduled Agenda Items

Item

Notes

Progress

Fees

Decision to implement 2025/26 Parking

December Council

Full Council decision — paper to go to

Local Plans

¢ wa)| epuaby



T abed

Parking Strategy Refresh

Under development,
anticipated for inclusion in the
democratic cycle in Spring
2026

O&S Top
[...]
owth
Manager
Tel: (01480) 388604 or email
Lucy.Aston@huntingdonshire.gov
.Uk

Page 8 of 9



Sustainability

Tel: (01480) 388157 or email
Greqgg.Holland@huntingdonshire.

gov.uk

Matter Decision Date Documents How relevant Officer Reasons Relevant Relevant
for Decision Maker decision | Available can be contacted for the Executive Overview &
Description of t’tokbe repor_t to be | Councillor Scrutiny
Decision aken c.ons@ered Panel
in private
(paragraph
no.)
Empty Homes Cabinet 17 Mar Pamela Scott, Head of Economy, S Wakeford Performance
Strategy 2026 Regeneration and Housing & Growth
Delivery
Tel: (01480) 388146 or email
Pamela.Scott@huntingdonshire.g
ov.uk
T
Q
(O
D
@arks and Open Cabinet 17 Mar Gregg Holland, Head of Leisure J Kerr Environment,
pace Commercial 2026 Service, Health and Environment Communities

&
Partnerships

Page 9 of 9




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Public
Key Decision — No

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter:  Use of Urgency Provision.

Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and
Growth) — 21st January 2026.
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environment,
Communities and Partnerships) — 22nd January
2026.

Executive Portfolio:  Executive Leader.

Report by: Elections and Democratic Services Manager.

Ward(s) affected: All

Executive Summary:

The Cabinet took a decision at an Extraordinary Meeting on 24th November 2025,
which was deemed to be urgent. The decision related to Local Government
Reorganisation (LGR). The reason the decision was urgent was that a final
proposal relating to LGR was required to be submitted to the Government by the
28th November 2025.

The Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules state that the call-in procedure will
not apply to urgent decisions. The Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels
have confirmed that the decision should be treated as urgent and the call-in
procedure should be waived.

It is a requirement within the Council’s Constitution that executive decisions taken
as a matter of urgency be reported to Overview and Scrutiny.

The Panel is

RECOMMENDED

to note the contents of the report.

Page 25




1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

3.1

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To notify the Panel of a decision taken under the urgency provisions
contained in the Constitution.

WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND

Key Executive decisions should be recorded and published in the Notice
of Key Executive Decisions 28 clear days before the matter is considered.
Where the publication of the intention to make a key decision is
impracticable, Rule 15 (General Exception) of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules in Council’s Constitution, may apply:

If a matter which is likely to be a key decision has not been included in
the Notice, then...the decision may still be taken if:

(@) at least five clear days’ public notice of the decision to be taken
is given at the Council’s Offices and on the website; and

(b) the Head of Paid Service has given notice in writing to the
Chair of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel, or if there
is no such person, each member of that Panel in writing, by
notice, of the matter to which the decision is to be made.

A decision was taken under these provisions at an Extraordinary Meeting
of the Cabinet on 24th November 2025. The decision related to Local
Government Reorganisation (LGR).

Under Rule 16 (Call-In and Urgency) of the Overview and Scrutiny Rules
a decision will be urgent if any delay likely to be caused by the call-in
process would seriously prejudice the Council's or the public's interests.
The decision was deemed to be urgent because a final proposal relating
to LGR was required to be submitted to the Government by the 28th
November 2025.

Furthermore, Rule 16 states that the call-in procedure shall not apply
where the decision being taken is urgent and the Chair of the relevant
Overview and Scrutiny Panel has agreed both that the decision proposed
is reasonable in all the circumstances and to
[...]
ped8hshire District Council


https://www.gov.uk/guidance/driving-in-a-clean-air-zone
https://www.theccc.org.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/government-conversion-factors-for-company-reporting
https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-licensing-agency
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency
https://www.ghgprotocol.org/sites/default/files/ghgp/Global-Warming-Potential-Values%20%28Feb%2016%202016%29_1.pdf
https://naei.beis.gov.uk/
https://naei.beis.gov.uk/data/ef-transport
https://www.euroncap.com/en
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/New_European_Driving_Cycle
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/office-for-low-emission-vehicles
https://www.caremissionstestingfacts.eu/rde-real-driving-emissions-test/
https://tfl.gov.uk/modes/driving/ultra-low-emission-zone
https://innovation.ukpowernetworks.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/Network-guidance-for-V2G-connections.pdf
https://www.vehicle-certification-agency.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/vehicle-tax-rate-tables
https://www.wltpfacts.eu/what-is-wltp-how-will-it-work/
https://www.wri.org/
https://ghgprotocol.org/
http://content.tfl.gov.uk/tfl-guidance-for-local-zero-emission-zones.pdf

Page 86



Agenda Iltem 6

Public
Key Decision — No

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter: Update on the Community Health and Wealth
Building Strategy and associated fund

Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny (Environment,
Communities and Partnerships) Thursday 22
January 2026

Executive Portfolio: Clir Sally Howell, Executive Councillor for
Communities, Health and Leisure

Report by: Claudia Deeth, Public Protection Manager
Ward(s) affected: All
RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environment, Customers & Partnerships) is
invited to comment on the contents of the report and:

1.0 Continue to monitor the progress being made against the strategy and
fund and promote this approach as a way of awarding funding to
[...]
Vs
	18t HGV
	18t WLC comparison

	20.	Updated eRCV costs and viability
	Update on battery electric refuse collection vehicles
	Updated whole life costing model for electrification of RCVs

	21.	Vehicle Replacement Programme
	22.	Emissions reduction resulting from vehicle replacement programme
	23.	Electric vehicle charging infrastructure (EVCI) capacity
	Charge points
	Charging heavy goods vehicles

	Meeting the demand for BEV charging
	Potential energy demand for an electrified HDC fleet
	Charging a fully electric fleet at Eastfield House
	EVCI Costings and Timing
	Alternative path using an iDNO
	EVCI Summary

	24.	Possible alternative to current depot
	25.	Maximising the benefits of an eRCV trial
	Appendix A:	Glossary of terms


	6 Update on the Community Health and Wealth Building Strategy and Associated Fund



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 22 January 2026. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor N J Hunt – Chair. 
   
  Councillors T Alban, S Bywater, S J Criswell, 

M A Hassall, M Kadewere, S Mokbul, 
B M Pitt, D J Shaw and N Wells. 

   
 APOLOGIES: No apologies for absence from the meeting 

were submitted on behalf of Councillors. 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor L Davenport-Ray. 
 
 
 
34. MINUTES   

 
 The minutes of the meeting of 6th November 2025 were approved as 

a correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
  

35. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
  

36. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme and Notice of Key Decisions for the period 
1st February 2026 to 31st May 2026 were presented to the Panel. 
  

37. USE OF URGENCY PROVISION   
 

 By means of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Use of Urgency Provision Report was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
to note the contents of the report.   
  

38. FLEET RENEWAL AND INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT 
STRATEGY   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Operational Services (a copy of 

which was appended in the Minute Book), the Fleet Renewal and 
Infrastructure Improvement Strategy was presented to the Panel. 
 
It was clarified to the Panel that the electric freighters were heavier 



than the vehicles currently used.  Concern was expressed about the 
carbon footprint generated during the production of the vehicles, 
following which, the Panel heard that this concern was recognised 
and in addition, noted that Germany had introduced some flexibility 
into their proposal to ban internal combustion engines by 2035. It was 
further noted that with flexibility in the strategy the main focus would 
be to secure power onto the site as this would form the basic 
structure going forward.  
 
The Panel heard that the business continuity plans would be updated 
as technology was updated and in line with the required power 
provision at Eastfield House. It was also noted that the flexibility of the 
report and strategy allowed for further development of emerging 
technologies and the associated operational delivery and for the 
Council to react accordingly. 
 
Councillor Shaw reflected that the report had previously been seen 
and discussed by the Climate Working Group and that he was 
generally in favour of the Strategy however he did express concerns 
relating to the optimism surrounding the responsible disposal of 
lithium batteries. 
 
The Panel heard that modelling on typical mileage per kilowatt hour of 
the vehicles had been undertaken through the Energy Saving Trust 
and using existing round data whilst also accommodating the 
anticipated expansion to rounds encompassing new homes under 
construction. It was confirmed that an anticipated maximum of 
850kVs would be required to charged all vehicles from flat to a full 
charge and that further work had been done to calculate smart 
charging to bring vehicles of different charge levels to a balanced 
charge then complete all vehicles to full charge.  
 
It was noted that the grounds team at St Neots Town Council had 
acquired an electric lawn mower and that the reduction in noise and 
fumes experienced by operatives had been well received.  This was a 
sentiment shared by the Council’s Operations Team who have been 
trialling new technologies in order to make informed judgement on 
their use. It was also noted that smaller, urban authorities were able 
to make good use of these technologies however significant 
challenges were posed by the size and rural nature of the district. It 
was further observed that electrical vehicles tended to have cheaper 
maintenance costs due to less moving parts however investment 
would be required to enable the workshop to accommodate parts and 
training of operatives to service the new technologies.  
 
The Panel were advised that the DVSA would accommodate and 
account for the weight of the battery on each vehicle in such a way so 
as not to loose the capacity of the vehicle and that it’s payload would 
not be reduced. It was also advised that the team had previously 
loaned a vehicle from a neighbouring authority which had performed 
well but more information was being sought on performance in 
extreme temperatures and weathers and that a cautious approach 
was being taken.  
 
It was observed that a cautious approach would be prudent as there 
were concerns about the infrastructure required for the new 
technology to function and it was acknowledged that this was 



imperative. It was also advised that research was being undertaken 
on optimum battery conditions and charging to ensure full life 
expectancy from the technology.   
 
Following the discussion, it was 
  
RESOLVED 
  
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations within the report. 
  

39. UPDATE ON THE COMMUNITY HEALTH AND WEALTH 
BUILDING STRATEGY AND ASSOCIATED FUND   

 
 By means of a report and presentation by the Public Protection 

Manager (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), an 
Update on the Community Health and Wealth Building Strategy and 
Associated Fund was presented to the Panel. 
 
In reflection on lessons learned from the application process, the 
Panel heard that the team had worked to support applicants who 
were not ready to begin the application process at that point but 
would proceed when ready as well as ensuring that applicants were 
not put off with a lengthy application process.  
 
The Panel heard that each project had their own social value 
measures and that quarterly reports would be produced and reported 
on. The Panel were assured that risk management was in place and 
that this would also be accommodated in future Annual Audit Plans.  
 
It was confirmed to the Panel that staff costs for projects were an 
eligible expenditure and that workshops had been held to understand 
the problems experienced when securing funding. The team further 
advised that a library of resources had been created along with 
standard information to assist further projects in their development. It 
was noted that this was an evolving model and would develop 
organically as required.  
 
The Panel heard that following the first round of funding, the team had 
discovered that ambition was good, by keeping tight timescales the 
process kept moving with positive responses. The team reflected that 
applications had come in from similar areas and that going forward it 
was noted that a communications plan and resource were in place 
and that support from Members would be appreciated to help spread 
across the district.  
 
It was further observed that Covid had proved the resilience of 
communities across the district and that the data available through 
the projects allowed for further learnings and understandings on this.  
 
The Panel heard that a further role out of the project was planned with 
a launch event planned in late January 2026 with many local 
businesses and organisations expected to attend. It was also noted 
that part of the strategy was to further collaborate with partner 
organisations including North West Anglian NHS Foundation Trust 
and Cambridgeshire Constabulary to adopt and improve the funding 



model and ways of working.  
 
The Panel praised an excellent report and presentation and were 
pleased to learn that the Council were early adopters and influencers 
in this field.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 


